LAWLER, METZGER, KEENEY & LOGAN, LLC

2001 K STREET, NW SUITE 802 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

CHARLES W. LOGAN PHONE (202) 777-7724 PHONE (202) 777-7700 FACSIMILE (202) 777-7763

November 21, 2011

Via Electronic Filing

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 Twelfth Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554

Re: Notice of Discontinuance of Service Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 63.19

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to Section 214(a) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 214(a), and Section 63.19 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.19, Comcast Phone, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services ("Comcast Phone") hereby notifies the Commission that it plans to discontinue its provision of one of its postpaid calling card services called Solution Calling Card Service effective January 31, 2012. The Solution Calling Card Service permits the customer to charge the principal presubscribed location for a call (including international calls) while the customer is away from the principal location, using a particular third-party vendor as the underlying carrier. Comcast Phone's discontinuance of the Solution Calling Card Service will affect customers located in Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Louisiana, Michigan, Texas, and Wisconsin. Comcast Phone provides international service pursuant to International Section 214 Authorization Number ITC-214-19970801-00449. Comcast Phone has provided written notification to all affected customers at least 30 days prior to the planned discontinuance, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Sincerely,

/s/ Charles W. Logan Charles W. Logan Counsel to Comcast Phone, LLC

Attachment

cc: Mindel De La Torre

_

Comcast Phone is not relinquishing this international Section 214 authorization, and will continue to provide other international services.



November 21, 2011

Customer Notice Regarding Discontinuance of Solution Calling Card Service

On January 31, 2012, CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services, will stop providing its Solution Calling Card Service (which to date has been provided to customers in Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Louisiana, Michigan, Texas, and Wisconsin) because it has received notice that its underlying vendor is discontinuing support for the service. The Solution Calling Card Service is a postpaid calling card service that permits the customer to charge the principal presubscribed location for a call while the customer is away from the principal location.

The discontinuation of the Solution Calling Card Service applies only to that particular calling card service and does NOT affect any other products or services that you purchase from us.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact us at 1-877-691-8080 at any time. We thank you for your business and look forward to continuing to fulfill your communications needs with our many other communications services and packages.

Sincerely,

COMCAST PHONE, LLC d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services
COMCAST PHONE OF GEORGIA, LLC, d/b/a CIMCO, a Division of Comcast Business Services
COMCAST PHONE OF ILLINOIS, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone, and d/b/a CIMCO, a
Division of Comcast Business Services
One Comcast Center

1701 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Philadelphia, PA 19103

The Federal Communications Commission requires us to include the following statement in this Customer Notice:

The Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") will normally authorize this proposed discontinuance of service unless it is shown that customers would be unable to receive service or a reasonable substitute from another carrier or that the public convenience and necessity is otherwise adversely affected. If you wish to object, you should file your comments as soon as possible, but no later than 15 days after the FCC releases public notice of the proposed discontinuance. Address them to the Federal Communications Commission, Wireline Competition Bureau, Competition Policy Division, Washington, DC 20554, and include in your comments a reference to the § 63.71 Application of Comcast Phone, LLC. Comments should include specific information about the impact of this proposed discontinuance upon you or your company, including any inability to acquire reasonable substitute service.